HB99 ENROLLED



1 KMTZAU-2

2 By Representatives Ingram, Stubbs, Starnes (N & P)

3 RFD: Local Legislation

4 First Read: 07-Mar-23

5

HB99 Enrolled



```
1
     Enrolled, An Act,
 2
 3
 4
            Relating to Elmore County; to amend Section 45-26-101,
5
     Code of Alabama 1975; to provide for the appointment of the
     county superintendent of education; and to repeal Act 258 of
 6
7
     the 1931 Regular Session (Local Acts 1031, p. 117).
     BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
8
9
            Section 1. Section 45-26-101 of the Code of Alabama
     1975, is amended to read as follows:
10
11
            "$45-26-101
            (a) Commencing with the expiration of the term of
12
13
     office of the Elmore County Superintendent of Education
     holding office on the effective date of the act amending this
14
15
     section, the Elmore County Board of Education shall appoint
     the Superintendent of Education of Elmore County pursuant to
16
17
     the general law of the state. The county superintendent of
18
     education shall possess all the qualifications prescribed for
19
     a county superintendent of education by the general law, shall
20
     possess all the powers granted by the general law, and shall
21
     perform and discharge all the duties of a county
22
     superintendent of education prescribed by the general law. The
23
     county Superintendent of Education of Elmore County shall
24
     devote his or her entire time to the public school business of
25
     the county and shall receive as compensation a per annum
     salary in an amount to be established set by the county board
26
     of education no later than March 31 in the year prior to the
27
28
     election of the superintendent. The board shall have
```

HB99 Enrolled



29	discretion to grant expenses from time to time during the term
30	of the superintendent. The compensation shall be payable from
31	the public school funds of the county and shall be the total
32	compensation.
33	(b) The Elmore County Superintendent of Education
3 4	serving on the effective date of the act amending this section
35	shall continue to serve as an appointed superintendent of
36	education without following the posting and selection
37	procedures required under Section 16-9-11 by entering into a
38	contract with the board. The contract may be executed at any
39	time during the term of office of that elected superintendent
10	of education, but not later than September 1, 2023."
11	Section 2. Act 258 of the 1931 Regular Session (Local
12	Acts 1931, p. 117), is repealed.
13	Section 3. This act shall become effective immediately
14	following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its

45 otherwise becoming law.

HB99 Enrolled



46 47 48			
49 50			
51			
52		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
53			
54			
55			
56			
57 58			
59			
60		President and Presiding Officer of the Senate	
61			
62			
63			
64			
65 66		House of Representatives	
67	-	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in a	nd
68		sed by the House 11-Apr-23.	.1 0.
69	1	1	
70		John Treadwell	
71		Clerk	
72			
73			
74 75			
76	-		
77			
78	Senate	18-Apr-23 Pass	sed